

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES HARPER,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS O'DONNELL, in his official capacity as
Acting Commissioner of the Internal Revenue
Service; INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE;
JOHN DOE IRS AGENTS 1-10,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

February 21, 2025

Sheng Li
Counsel of Record
John J. Vecchione
Mark S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Dr.,
Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203
(202) 869-5210
sheng.li@ncla.legal
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I.FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
II.PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I.THE COURT MUST REVISIT THE THIRD-PARTY DOCTRINE TO RESTORE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION TO DIGITAL RECORDS THAT AMERICANS ROUTINELY STORE WITH SERVICE PROVIDERS	12
A. The Fourth Amendment Protected Private Papers at the Founding.....	13

B. The Third-Party Doctrine Emerged from the Post- <i>Katz</i> Deviation from the Fourth Amendment’s Original Meaning.....	16
C. <i>Carpenter</i> Did Not Provide Meaningful Limitations or Guidance Regarding the Third-Party Doctrine.....	19
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO REFORM THE THIRD-PARTY DOCTRINE FOR THE DIGITAL AGE.....	21
A. The Court Should Clarify that the Third-Party Doctrine Does Not Negate Contractual Property Interests	22
B. The Court Should Cabin the Third-Party Doctrine to Its Foundation of Targeted Surveillance	27
C. The Court Should Take Future Activity out of the Third-Party Doctrine’s Reach.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, <i>James Harper v. Daniel I. Werfel</i> , No. 23-1565 (Sept. 24, 2024)	1a
Appendix B	
Opinion, United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire, <i>James Harper v. Charles P. Rettig</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00771-JL (May 26, 2023)	37a
Appendix C	
U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV.....	82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018) .2, 10, 11, 12, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31	
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	25
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 584 U.S. 586 (2018)	21
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878)	15
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	23
<i>FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924)	15
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 46 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	16, 27
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	13
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep't</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	32

<i>People v. Seymour</i> , 536 P. 3d 1260 (Colo. 2023)	18
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	15
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	2, 17, 22, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01431, 2017 WL 5890052 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	5, 6, 31
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Harmon</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2020)	32
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	2, 10, 16, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	12, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	2, 16, 17, 18, 22, 26, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Ricco Jonas</i> , 24 F.4th 718 (1st Cir. 2022)	20
<i>United States v. Rosenow</i> , 50 F.4th 715 (9th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>United States v. Soybel</i> , 13 F.4th 584 (7th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>United States v. Sterlingov</i> , 719 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D.D.C. 2024)	33

<i>United States v. Trader</i> , 981 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15, 27
<i>Yahoo Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. etc.</i> , 14 Cal.5th 58 (2022).....	26
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	13
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 7609.....	5
Other Authorities	
“Known Physical Bitcoin Attacks” collected at https://github.com/jlopp/physical-bitcoin-attacks/blob/master/README.md	6
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	14
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Privacy at Risk: The New Government Surveillance and the Fourth Amendment</i> (2007)	18
Jack M. Balkin, <i>The Constitution in the National Surveillance State</i> , 93 MINN. L. REV. 1 (2008)	18
Jeff John Roberts, <i>Violent Crypto Robberies Soar—Spurring Demand for ‘Wrench Attack’ Insurance</i> , <i>Fortune Crypto</i> (Feb. 3, 2025)	6

Neil Richards,
*The Third-Party Doctrine and the Future of the
Cloud*,
94 WASH. U. L. REV. 1441 (2017)18

Orin Kerr,
*The Fourth Amendment and New Technologies:
Constitutional Myths and the Case for Caution*,
102 MICH. L. REV. 801 (2004)16

Philip Hamburger,
Is Administrative Law Unlawful? (2014)14

Stephen E. Henderson,
*Learning from All Fifty States: How to Apply the
Fourth Amendment and Its State Analogs to
Protect Third Party Information from
Unreasonable Search*,
55 CATH. U. L. REV. 373 (2006).....18
